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Government figures on the number of people directly affected by the floods remain unchanged since the 
previous situation report, at 15.4 million (National and Provincial Disaster Management Authorities, 18 
August).  Assessments to establish the degree to which affected populations are in need of immediate 
humanitarian assistance continue.  The official death toll has risen to 1,475, with 2,052 people reported as 
injured.  Almost 1 million houses are now reported as having been either damaged or destroyed.  
 
The south of the country continues to feel the impact of the second wave of floods, with a spur of the Indus 
River now stretching through Jacabobad district in Sindh into Jaffarabad in Balochistan. The Meteorological 
Department warns of a continuing risk of inundation of low-lying areas of Khairpur, Jacobabad, Ghotki, 
Sukkur, Larkana, Nawabshah, Hyderabad, Naushahro Feroze and Thatta districts of Sindh in the coming 
days. The Meteorological Department’s Flood Forecasting Division reports that flood levels in the Indus are 
holding at “extremely high” levels at Guddu and Sukkur in northern Sindh, and rising further downriver at 
Kotri, as the flood wave continues to move through the province.  
 
Despite the continuing efforts of the Government and the humanitarian community to assist affected 
populations across the country, large numbers of people are yet to be reached with the assistance they need, 
particularly in Sindh and Punjab. While funding levels are now improving in key sectors, the continuing threat 
of flooding in many areas and the manner in which populations are spread across a vast area persist as major 
operational challenges.  
 
In Khyber Pakhtunkhwa province (KPK), where the response has been quicker to scale up, the Chakdara 
Bridge in Lower Dir district has been re-opened to light traffic as of 17 August, restoring limited road access to 
Upper Dir and Chitral districts. The Karakoram highway continues to be blocked, cutting off road access to 
Gilgit-Baltistan. The Frontier Works Organization (FWO) has indicated that at least three weeks will be 
required before the road can reopen.  
 
The United Nations Department of Safety and Security (UNDSS) has deployed additional staff to Multan, 
Sukkur and Mingora in support of the floods response. Further deployments are planned, to cover Abbottabad 
and D.I. Khan districts in KPK. UNDSS radio rooms will be established in Sukkur, Multan, D.I. Khan. UNDSS 
advises humanitarian staff to be aware of security risks in affected areas, including those directly related to 
the floods, such as violent demonstrations and aid-related crime. Further security information is available from 
UNDSS directly (contact details below).  
 
 
 
 
 

 
I. HIGHLIGHTS/KEY PRIORITIES 
 

• There continues to be a need for the response to scale up significantly in Punjab and Sindh; key 
clusters, including WASH, nutrition and health have noted a lack of technically experienced 
humanitarian staff in these provinces.  

• Large parts of Sindh province continue to be at risk of further flooding.  
• 47% of the funding requirements set out in the Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan 

have been covered as of 18 August.  
 

II. Situation Overview 
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Agriculture 
 
Needs: Agriculture is the livelihoods mainstay of approximately 80% of flood-affected people across the 
country.  Wheat accounts for two-thirds of national cereal production, and 60% of the carbohydrate and 
protein requirement for an average Pakistani derives from wheat. Loss of draught animal power, seeds and 
savings and damage to agricultural land has crippled farmers’ production capacity for the next planting 
seasons (September/October). If farmers are not provided with farming inputs in time for the winter wheat 
planting season, the impact on agricultural livelihoods and household food security could be catastrophic, last 
up to two years, and entail a longer requirement for food assistance. Recently concluded agriculture sector 
assessment in KPK shows that 71% of the standing rice crop, 59% of vegetable crop and 45% of the maize 
crop have been destroyed. Sugar cane and tobacco are the least affected crops. A total of 5,406 irrigation 
structures (primary, secondary, tertiary, other) have been destroyed or severely damaged. At least 3.2 million 
hectares of standing crops have so far been damaged or lost across the country. 
 
Response: The Agriculture Cluster is conducting agriculture damage and needs assessments across the 
country. FAO will reach 25,000 additional flood affected households for the Rabi planting season, as well as 
its existing caseload of 161,955 households. 
 
Gaps and Constraints: Given the extensive damage to the means of agricultural production – land, inputs, 
infrastructure and livestock – funding requirements for agriculture will be significant in the revised PIFERP. 
 
Education 
 

Needs: With schools in most of the affected districts on summer vacation, the immediate need is to conduct a 
rapid assessment of damage to affected school buildings, to include damage caused by flood waters and 
occupation by displaced people. According to data gathered so far, some 5,674 schools have been damaged 
across the country, while 4,932 others are being used as shelters. There is a need to ensure essential 
emergency education and provision of supplies including school tents. Other needs identified by the cluster 
include the development and dissemination of advocacy messages on health and hygiene and proper use of 
school facilities and identification, in collaboration with the child protection sub-cluster, of priority psychosocial 
needs for affected children and teachers.  
 
Response: UNICEF Pakistan has donated 400 school in a box kits to be used in the flood response. In Sindh, 
four learning and recreation spaces have been set up (three in Sukkur and one in Khairpur) with about 500 
children registered (approximately 50% boys and 50% girls). Volunteers in the learning spaces are due to be 
replaced by teachers shortly. UNICEF has commenced its activities in R.Y. Khan District in Punjab and 
distributed school in a box kits to relief camps. The District Education Department (DED) has also provided 
school books in these schools.  NCHD will liaise with DED to assess any partially and fully damaged schools 
in the district. UNICEF and DED plan to organize joint visits to partially/fully damaged schools as soon they 
are accessible. The cluster has now been activated in Pakistan Administered Kashmir. Collection of data on 
damaged schools in the region is ongoing.  
 
Gaps and Constraints: The cluster is working with the government to ensure that education interventions are 
appropriately prioritised, but at this point immediate life-saving interventions are the focus of most 
stakeholders. Unavailability of supplies, in particular school tents, is a key challenge.  
 
Food 

 
Needs: As floodwaters continue to move south, the precise extent of food assistance needs in Sindh and 
Punjab are still unfolding; cluster planning scenarios may yet be revised upwards. Current plans account for 
the provision of relief food rations for up to 6 million flood-affected people over the next three months. A WFP-
led rapid food needs assessment is now well underway in Sindh. On 18 August some 50 assessment teams 
have been deployed across the province, with plans to cover up to 15 affected districts. A completed rapid 
agriculture sector assessment for KPK, excluding the districts of DI Khan and Tank, found that over 67,000 
head of small and large livestock have died, and over 567,000 livestock require support. Additional 
assessments across the country start in the next two days. Reports from both Balochistan and Sindh highlight 

III. Humanitarian Needs and Response 
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increasing population movements, with IDPs, arriving at concentration points with large numbers of animals. 
Without emergency feed and veterinary support, tens of thousands more animals will perish. 
 
Response: The food cluster is now providing monthly relief food rations to flood-affected communities in 21 
districts of KPK, Sindh, Punjab and Balochistan, supported by 27 NGO cooperating partners. Food stocks 
continue to be pre-positioned at key operational hubs in Peshawar, Multan and Sukkur to service the highest 
requirements that have emerged in KPK, Punjab and Sindh. By 17 August, almost 1 million beneficiaries had 
been provided with more than 11,400 metric tons of food. Since 16 August, distributions have commenced in 
the additional districts of Tank and Kohistan in KPK; Sukkur and Ghotki in Sindh; and Jaffarabad and 
Naseerabad in Balochistan. Despite ongoing poor weather, helicopter operations picked up pace again on 17 
August, and flights have now started from Sukkur; where two sorties transported almost 7 metric tons of 
mixed commodities to Jacobabad yesterday. Aircraft were also dispatched from Ghazi and Khawazakhela in 
KPK yesterday, carrying more than 16 metric tons of food to Upper Swat.FAO has received US$600,000 
which will provide emergency livestock assistance in Kohistan, Charsadda and Nowshera Districts of KPK. 
 
Gaps and Constraints: The cluster is pre-positioning available food stocks in all provinces, in order to support 
planned distributions throughout August. Additional funds are urgently required to secure the food pipeline 
beyond the end of this month and to allow for food assistance activities to be scaled-up as planned in 
September. Access remains a significant obstacle, and expanded air operations will be crucial to avoiding the 
incidence of gaps in those areas where road links remain cut off. In some areas of Swat that also remain 
inaccessible, the food cluster has now started transporting food by boat, cable car and mule. Currently the 
cluster is distributing a limited food basket, consisting of immediately-available commodities. Further donor 
support is urgently required, in order to reach the full target beneficiary caseload with a complete planned 
food basket; and to assist animals accompanying displaced persons, especially in Sindh and Balochistan. 
 
Health 

 
Needs: Two new alerts of suspected acute diarrhea have been reported from D.I. Khan district in KPK. Lady 
health workers have been mobilized to conduct health and hygiene sessions in the area. Since the onset of 
floods up to 14 August, 157,241 skin infections, 125,176 diarrhea cases, and 122,598 acute respiratory 
infection cases have been reported. The daily trend of diarrhea is being monitored in all flood-affected districts 
of KPK. The proportion of patients with acute diarrhea is high and it continues to be the second highest cause 
of morbidity in these areas.  
 
Response: The health cluster has now been rolled out in KPK, Punjab and Sindh provinces. Work is ongoing 
to set-up the 15 diarrhea treatment centres that are initially planned in prioritized district headquarter (DHQ) 
hospitals in Punjab, Sindh, Baluchistan and KPK. The cluster plans to equip and staff the centres using funds 
received from USAID/OFDA. The cluster will also support DHQs with mobile units and teams for surveillance, 
prevention and curative services. In terms of assistance provided, essential drugs and medicines have been 
distributed to Ministry of Health and health cluster partners to cover the health needs of 1.8 million people. 
They include 179 emergency health kits, 152 cholera kits, 700 vials of anti-snake venom and 1.8 million water 
purification tablets. UNFPA has deployed 7 fully equipped and staffed mobile staff units and is supporting 13 
existing government health facilities in ten districts of KPK, Sindh, and Punjab. Overall, UNFPA has provided 
emergency reproductive health medicines and a total of 2,400 women’s hygiene kits, 1,200 newborn kits and 
1,531 clean delivery kits to ten flood affected districts of KPK, Punjab and Sindh provinces. 
 
Gaps and Constraints: A higher proportion of diarrhea cases are being seen in Charsadda, Swat, Nowshera 
and Peshawar. Vigorous WASH interventions are urgently needed in these districts to prevent waterborne 
diseases outbreaks in affected communities. 
 
Logistics 
 

Response: Three MI-171 helicopters are expected in Islamabad on Sunday, 22 August; it will be decided 
based on the current needs where the helicopters will be based. As of 17 August, heli-lift operations from 
Sukkur have commenced, with relief items being delivered to Jacobabad. Additional fixed wing aircraft from 
the Pakistan Government began delivering relief items from Sukkur on 18 August. The Logistics Cluster is 
coordinating with the Government to include relief items from the humanitarian community. Interested 
organisations should complete a Cargo Movement Request from available on the Logistics Cluster website: 
http://www.logcluster.org/ops/pak09a/cargo-movement-request.In Sukkur, a temporary storage facility has 
been established at the airport to support the current air operations. In addition the cluster has established 
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three temporary storage facilities in Sukkur, which are available to cluster participants and are currently 
storing NFIs from IOM and UNHCR, and food from WFP.  Construction of a more permanent warehouse is 
underway and will provide 3,250 m

2
 of storage space dedicated for relief items; expected date of completion 

is two weeks. The logistics cluster is attending daily government coordination meetings at the national level, 
and is working closely the NDMA to coordinate provincial logistical support operations. The cluster is working 
with the authorities to accelerate air operations in Abbottabad and Multan, which have been delayed due to 
weather and mechanical issues. An additional Logistics Cluster coordinator will arrive in Multan and a GIS 
staff member will arrive in Islamabad on 19 August. 
 
Gaps and Constraints: Inputs from organisations on transportation requirements are required in order to 
coordinate logistics cluster services. Information on access to flood affected areas remains an issue in all 
provinces. 
 
 
Nutrition 
 

Needs: Initial assessments findings, the large numbers of children and pregnant and lactating women without 
access to food and the rising trend of diarrhea point towards a clear risk of malnutrition among the affected 
population. The cluster is targeting 1,080,000 children 6-35 months and 960,000 pregnant and lactating 
women with blanket distribution of supplementary food (plumpy’doz), high energy biscuits and fortified 
blended food to prevent further deterioration in their nutritional status. Promotion of breastfeeding and 
prevention of donations of infant milk are also priorities. 
 
Response: With the arrival of funds, the cluster has commenced procurement of supplementary food. In the 
past two days, 363 children and 144 pregnant and lactating women have received supplementary food in 
Nowshera, Lower Dir, Shangla and Swat. More than 3,000 mothers have been reached with key messages 
on exclusive breastfeeding and infant feeding practices. Some 275 children have been provided with 
supplementary food in Jaffarabad in Balochistan. Rapid nutrition assessments are ongoing in 8 severely 
affected districts in Punjab. The cluster now includes over 30 implementing partners including Merlin, Save 
the Children, Relief International, Johanniter, ACF, CERD, CDO, Abaseen Foundation, NRSP, BRSP, NCHC, 
PRSP, WHO and WFP. 
 
Gaps and Constraints: Inaccessibility of affected districts and shortages of partners trained in nutrition are key 
challenges.  
 
Protection 
 

Needs: Though the focus for most agencies is at this point on the provision of life-saving assistance, given the 
range of protection concerns among flood-affected populations, it has been decided to activate the protection 
cluster at the federal level. The first cluster meeting is scheduled to take place on 19 August.  
 
Response: UNHCR is currently organizing male and female assessment teams in KPK to identify vulnerable 
groups – such as women, children, female-headed households, people with special needs including persons 
with disabilities and older persons – within affected communities.  
 
Shelter and NFIs 
 

Needs: The number of people in need of emergency shelter assistance has increased rapidly, especially in 
light of evacuation and migration of at-risk populations. The cluster’s planning assumptions are being revised 
to reflect the emerging situation. Large volume of plastic sheeting which meet the minimum required standard 
are needed as locally available tents will not be able to cover the growing need. 
 
Response: Provincial-level coordination is now established in Punjab (provincial lead: IOM), Sindh (IOM), 
KPK (UNHCR), Balochistan (UNHCR), Gilgit-Baltistan (FOCUS) and Pakistan Administered Kashmir (PAK) 
(UN-HABITAT);better information flow is expected in the coming days. To date over 97,700 tents and 70,00 
plastic sheeting have been distributed (over 126,000 households served) Also distributed by the cluster 
members are 200 tool kits, 146,000 blankets 38,000 Kitchen Sets, 48,000 jerry cans and 40,000 buckets. 
77,000 tents and 310,000 plastic sheets are in the pipeline, as well as 167,000 blankets, 84,500 kitchen sets, 
122,000 jerry cans and 62,000 buckets. Daily updates on distributions to date, coverage, projected coverage 
and outstanding gaps in terms of shelter assistance are available on the shelter cluster website: 
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www.shelterpakistan.org.An interagency team is currently organizing an Emergency Market Mapping Analysis 
(EMMA) to be carried out starting on 6 of September for two and a half weeks. The lead organizations are 
Oxfam GB, International Rescue Committee, ACF, ACTED, CARE International and Save the Children. 
Agencies interested in participating in this assessment are requested to contact Eugenia Gusev (IRC UK) at 
eugenia.gusev@ircuk.org.  
 
Gaps and Constraints: With most of the cluster’s planned distributions in KPK, it is clear that more resources 
will need to be directed towards Punjab and Sindh.  Currently only two agencies (IOM and UNHCR), working 
with distribution partners, are distributing shelter and NFIs in Sindh. Lack of access due to the floods in both 
of these provinces make accurate assessments of damage levels difficult. The local market will not be able to 
meet short-term emergency shelter needs for prioritized items (plastic sheeting, tents and blankets). There is 
a need to better understand availability of construction materials such as bamboo to be used as framing in 
combination with plastic sheeting. 
 
WASH 
 

Needs: A huge, and growing, number of people do not have access to safe water are in urgent need of a 
range of WASH support, including clean water, hygiene kits, purification materials and various WASH NFIs. 
Disease surveillance by the health cluster continues to point towards a rising trend of diarrheal disease in 
affected areas. As in most other sectors, WASH needs are particularly acute in Punjab and Sindh. 
 
Response: A total of 1.8 million beneficiaries have now been reached with WASH services, including drinking 
water (tankered water, installation of hand pumps, repair of tube wells, etc.), provision of toilets in 
concentration points, solid waste management, distribution of WASH NFIs and hygiene promotion campaigns 
(in collaboration with IOM and Internews). WASH coverage is broken down as follows:  
 

Province Individuals reached Agencies 

Sindh 45,000 Oxfam GB and UNICEF 

Punjab 200,000 Oxfam Novib and UNICEF 

KPK 1,400,000 
Oxfam GB, Mercy Corps, Acted, government line agencies and 

other cluster partners 

Balochistan 150,000 UNICEF 

 
Gaps and Constraints: Assistance provided by the WASH cluster to date falls far short of what is required; in 
Sindh 97% of the estimated caseload in need of assistance has yet to be reached (based on government 
figures on numbers directly affected). In Punjab, the figure is 95% and in Balochistan 70%. The picture is 
considerably better in KPK, where 55% of planned beneficiaries have now been reached. Limited in-country 
availability of soap, jerry cans, buckets and Aquatabs and funding shortfalls continue to be major challenges. 
In this regard, the cluster welcomes recent pledges of in-kind support (including water filtration units, 
Aquatabs and bladder tanks) from various donor agencies. There is an urgent need for additional experienced 
WASH cluster partner organisations in Sindh, Punjab and Balochistan where operational capacity at this point 
is very limited.  
 

 
The next General Coordination Meeting (GCM) in Islamabad will be held at 10:30 a.m. in the Humanitarian 
Coordination Centre at the Serena Hotel on Friday, 20 August. All cluster coordinators have been asked to 
attend.  
 
Outside Islamabad, humanitarian coordination centres (HCCs) continue to operate in Peshawar (covering 
KPK), Multan (covering Punjab) and Sukkur (covering Sindh).  Contact details of coordination focal points in 
each are below.  Further information is available on the response website: http://www.pakresponse.info/ 
 
The FATA Disaster Management Agency will host a GCM on the impact of the floods in the tribal areas at its 
offices in Peshawar on 19 August.  

IV. Coordination 
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The assessments working group met f
the MCRAM assessments is currently being finalized, and data collection is expected to begin this weekend. 
The first round of WFP-led rapid assessments has been completed in KPK and Punjab and is ongoing in 
Sindh. An overview of rapid assessment results is expected by the end of this week. Discussions with the 
early recovery cluster are ongoing to ensure a seamless interaction between relief and early recovery 
assessments.  
 
The inter-agency Gender Task Force has distributed 
needs of men, women, boys and girls during the flood response, including during assessments a
collecting data. Sector-specific guidance is included for agencies
health clusters. The document will be updated on a regular basis. Further information is available through 
OCHA Pakistan.  
 

 
 
According to figures reported to OCHA’s Financial Tracking Service (FTS), as 
funding requirements set out in the Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan (PIFERP) have been 
covered (US$215 million out of total requirements of US$459.7 million)
 

 
Clusters are now working to insert projects into t
(PIFERP). An updated version of the PIFERP, including projects, is due to be finalised by 25 August. The 
overall requirements per cluster will be unchanged and a fully revised version of the PIFERP, taking
account ongoing and planned assessments, will be launched approximately one month from now, as 
originally planned.  
 
For further details on the PIFERP or the Emergency Response Fund for NGOs, plea
at (details below).  
 
In addition to contributions in the context of the PIFERP, which intends to complement national efforts led by 
the Government, donors have donated or promised at least US$255 million directly to the Government, to the 
Red Crescent/Cross Movement, and to other
 
Detailed information on funds committed and pledged is available on the FTS website, at:
 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/fts.nsf/doc105?OpenForm&rc=3&emid=FL
 
Details of the Concern/USAID/OFDA RAPID Fund for NGOs is available at: 
http://www.concern-pak.org.pk/Rapid_Main.htm

V. Funding 
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The assessments working group met for the second time on 17 August. The questionnaire to be used during 
is currently being finalized, and data collection is expected to begin this weekend. 
rapid assessments has been completed in KPK and Punjab and is ongoing in 

w of rapid assessment results is expected by the end of this week. Discussions with the 
early recovery cluster are ongoing to ensure a seamless interaction between relief and early recovery 

agency Gender Task Force has distributed a leaflet on the importance of addressing
needs of men, women, boys and girls during the flood response, including during assessments a

specific guidance is included for agencies operating in the shelter/NFI, WASH and 
The document will be updated on a regular basis. Further information is available through 

According to figures reported to OCHA’s Financial Tracking Service (FTS), as of 18 August, so far 
funding requirements set out in the Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan (PIFERP) have been 

million out of total requirements of US$459.7 million): 

Clusters are now working to insert projects into the Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan 
(PIFERP). An updated version of the PIFERP, including projects, is due to be finalised by 25 August. The 
overall requirements per cluster will be unchanged and a fully revised version of the PIFERP, taking
account ongoing and planned assessments, will be launched approximately one month from now, as 

For further details on the PIFERP or the Emergency Response Fund for NGOs, plea

addition to contributions in the context of the PIFERP, which intends to complement national efforts led by 
the Government, donors have donated or promised at least US$255 million directly to the Government, to the 
Red Crescent/Cross Movement, and to other organizations, for activities outside the PIFERP.

Detailed information on funds committed and pledged is available on the FTS website, at:

b.int/rw/fts.nsf/doc105?OpenForm&rc=3&emid=FL-2010-000141

Details of the Concern/USAID/OFDA RAPID Fund for NGOs is available at:  
pak.org.pk/Rapid_Main.htm 

The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to mobilize and coordinate effective 

questionnaire to be used during 
is currently being finalized, and data collection is expected to begin this weekend. 
rapid assessments has been completed in KPK and Punjab and is ongoing in 

w of rapid assessment results is expected by the end of this week. Discussions with the 
early recovery cluster are ongoing to ensure a seamless interaction between relief and early recovery 

importance of addressing the different 
needs of men, women, boys and girls during the flood response, including during assessments and when 

in the shelter/NFI, WASH and 
The document will be updated on a regular basis. Further information is available through 

of 18 August, so far 47%of 
funding requirements set out in the Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan (PIFERP) have been 

 

he Pakistan Initial Floods Emergency Response Plan 
(PIFERP). An updated version of the PIFERP, including projects, is due to be finalised by 25 August. The 
overall requirements per cluster will be unchanged and a fully revised version of the PIFERP, taking into 
account ongoing and planned assessments, will be launched approximately one month from now, as 

For further details on the PIFERP or the Emergency Response Fund for NGOs, please contact Susan le Roux 

addition to contributions in the context of the PIFERP, which intends to complement national efforts led by 
the Government, donors have donated or promised at least US$255 million directly to the Government, to the 

organizations, for activities outside the PIFERP. 

Detailed information on funds committed and pledged is available on the FTS website, at: 

000141-PAK 
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OCHA Pakistan: 

Manuel Bessler, Head of Office 
bessler@un.org 
 
Maurizio Giuliano, Public Information Officer a.i. 
giuliano@un.org, +92 300 8502397 
 
Nicki Bennett, Senior Humanitarian Affairs Officer 
bennett5@un.org, +92 300 850 2289 
 
Susan le Roux, External Relations and Donor 
Liaison Officer 
leroux@un.org, +92 308 520 5819 
 
Fawad Hussain, Sindh Coordination Centre 
fawad.hussain@un.org, +92 301 854 2495  
 
Hussain Ullah, Punjab Coordination Centre 
ullah5@un.org, +92 301 854 2449 
 

Waheed Anwar, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa 
Coordination Centre 
anwarw@un.org, +92 301 854 2449 
 
Alexander Hasenstab, UNDSS NGO Liaison 
Officer 
hasenstab@un.org, +92 345 850 9011 
UNDSS Security Information Operations Centre: 
unsiocpakistan@undp.org 
 
OCHA Geneva  

Randa Hassan, Humanitarian Affairs Officer 
hassan50@un.org,  
Office: +41 22 917 2732 
Cell: +41 79 602 3598 
 
OCHA New York: 
Ben Negus, Humanitarian Affairs 
Officernegus@un.org, 
Office: +1 917 367 4374,  
Cell:  +1 646 785 9642

 

  

VI. Contact 



The mission of the United Nations Office for the Coordination of Humanitarian Affairs (OCHA) is to mobilize and coordinate effective 
and principled humanitarian action in partnership with national and international actors. 
 
 
 
 

8

 


